

COUNTY OF ERIE DIVISION OF PURCHASE MEMORANDUM

To: Sewerage Department

From: Jamie Kucewicz, Buyer

Date: July 1, 2024

Subject: INCINERATOR ASH DISPOSAL

Bid No.: 222153-002

Effective Dates: Extended through June 30, 2026

Vendor #: 111388

Vendor: Modern Disposal Services, Inc.

4746 Model City Road

P.O. Box 209

Model City, NY 14107

Contact: Gary Rog

Telephone: 716-754-8226

Pricing: per attached document



DIVISION OF PURCHASE

May 21, 2024

Modern Disposal Services, Inc. 4746 Model City Rd. Model City, NY 14107 ATT: Michael P. McInerney

Re: BID #222153-002 Incinerator Ash Disposal

Dear Mr. McInerney,

The County of Erie wishes to extend this agreement for an additional contract period, through June 30, 2026, under the same prices, terms and conditions as the original agreement.

Extension is provided for per paragraph 26, Page 5 of 6 of the "Instructions to Bidders". This offer is for your immediate consideration and acceptance. Please indicate below whether you agree to extend or do not wish to extend. Please respond <u>within seven days upon receipt of this request.</u>

After approval and execution by the County, a fully signed copy will be returned to you for your files.

Yes, I agree to extend

No, I do not wish to extend

Please complete and submit the following if indicated by an (X) for any bid extension agreed upon:

X_ Insurance Form

X_ Workers Compensation Form

Company Name:

Representative (Please print):

Signature:

Date:

Y/2nf

Vallie M. Ferraraccio
Director of Purchase

RATH BUILDING • 95 FRANKLIN STREET • BUFFALO, N.Y. • 14202 • OFFICE: (716) 858-6395 • FAX: (716) 858-6465 • www.erie.gov

County of Erie DIVISION OF PURCHASE BID SPECIFICATIONS

BID NO 220093-002

Ship to: County of Erie

Attention: Southtowns Treatment Facility Address: S-3690 Lakeshore Road

Buffalo, NY 14219

Ship Via: N/A

Date Required at Destination: AS REQUESTED

NO.	QUA N- TITY	UM	CATALOG NO./DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
			Please provide pricing for the pick-up and disposal of incinerator		
			ash from the Southtowns Advanced Wastewater Treatment	\$75/ton	
			Facility per the attached specifications.		
			Term of the contract is July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024		
			Listed site is only location currently with a need for service. Price		
			to be good for any County location, however.		
			Please provide pricing on "BID SPECIFICATIONS" page.		

NOTE: Bid results cannot be given over the phone. All requests for bid results should be submitted in writing or faxed to:

ERIE COUNTY DIVISION OF PURCHASE

Freedom of Information Officer 95 Franklin Street, Rm. 1254 Buffalo, NY 14202 FAX #: **716/858-6465**

NAME OF BIDDER Modern Disposal Services, Inc.

(Rev. 9/95)

ERIE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, 95 FRANKLIN STREET, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 (716) 858-6395

BID SPECIFICATIONS

Pick-up and Disposal of Incinerator Ash from the Southtowns Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility, S-3690 Lakeshore Road, Buffalo, NY 14219. Estimated annual quantity is 1,500 tons.

Ash consists of sanitary waste residual from the Southtowns Treatment Plant. Ash has been incinerated by a fluidized bed incinerator and dewatered by use of drying beds. Grit obtained by the cleaning of sanitary sewer lines may be included with the ash. The actual percentage of grit mixed with the ash will be very small, if any.

All ash for disposal will have been stabilized by a process approved by NYSDEC. Ash will be dewatered to a Minimum of 20% + Solid Content. The ash will have been tested for the TCLP Parameter and have been determined to be non-hazardous.

The successful bidder must have all necessary permits that may be required to transport and dispose of such material.

Vendor must hold Pollution Liability Insurance, in addition to the insurance required in Exhibit IC, and provide a certificate as evidence of such.

Vendor must supply 24 cu/yd roll off type container or may use a dump trailer for pick-ups. The Sewer District will load ash into dump trailer if this is the container to be used.

Delivery of containers and/or pick-up of filled containers must be made within 48 hours of call from Sewer District for service Holidays and weekends excluded.

All containers provided must have appropriate cover to keep out rain and snow, and, include a disposable plastic liner.

The 1,500-ton annual quantity is an estimate only. The Sewer District may generate more or less than this quantity during term of contract. The successful vendor must pick up and dispose of all ash as requested by the Sewer District.

The Sewer District will only pay for actual number of tons of ash picked up and disposed of by vendor.

Bidder is requested to quote a price per ton for this service. Price per ton to be inclusive of container, pick-up, transport, disposal, labor, permits, cover, liner, etc., necessary to pick-up and dispose of ash.

PRICING

Price per ton for pick-up and disposal of ash as per specifications.

\$ 75.00	per tor

NAME OF BIDDER	Modern Disposal Serv	rices, Inc.	
----------------	----------------------	-------------	--